Section 1. Section 7.1, act of June 9, 1911 (P. L. 736), entitled "An act making appropriations to institutions not wholly managed by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, liens on the premises of such institutions, for the use of the Commonwealth, and providing for the collection thereof," added August 24, 1963 (P. L. 1196), is amended to read:

Section 7.1. If the institution, corporation or <sup>1</sup> unincorporated association is a hospital or museum and shall utilize said real estate and erections, constructions and other permanent improvements aforesaid for the purpose for which the appropriation was made for the term of twenty years from the date of entry of said certificate in said docket and shall so certify to the prothonotary upon affidavit of the chief officer of said hospital or museum, the prothonotary shall mark said lien as satisfied in full upon said docket and indices. The hospital or museum shall pay the prothonotary the sum of five dollars for satisfaction of said lien. A copy of said certification shall be transmitted to the State Treasurer by such hospital or museum.

The provisions of this section shall apply to all such liens heretofore or hereafter created, whether under authority of the act herein amended or under the authority of any act making a specific appropriation to any such institution.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 11th day of June, A. D. 1965.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 89

## AN ACT

HB 283

Amending the act of June 3, 1933 (P. L. 1449), entitled "An act establishing a court of record in the county of Allegheny for control, care, guidance, treatment, trial, placement and commitment of delinquent, neglected and dependent children under sixteen years of age and of persons over sixteen years of age contributing to or encouraging delinquency, neglect or dependency of children; defining the jurisdiction and powers of the court, and regulating procedure therein; providing for the transfer thereto of certain powers, functions and duties from other courts, providing for the election of judges thereof, the appointment of probation officers, other necessary staff officials and assistants, providing for housing of same, and providing for detention facilities; making the contributing to or encouraging of the delinquency, neglect or dependency of children a misdemeanor; and providing penalties," providing for an additional judge for the court.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> "unicorporated" in original.

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 1, act of June 3, 1933 (P. L. 1449), known as the "Juvenile Court Law of Allegheny County," amended June 15, 1939 (P. L. 397), is amended to read:

June 15, 1939 (P. L. 397), is amended to read:

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That: Definitions—1. Whenever the words "the court" are used in this act, they shall refer to the juvenile court established by this act; the term "judge," unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, shall refer to the [judge] judges of that court; the word "child" shall mean a person less than eighteen years of age; the word "adult" shall mean a person eighteen years of age or over; and the words "child" or "children" may be held to mean one or more children, and the words "parent" or "parents" may be held to mean one or more parents, when consistent with the intent of this act.

\* \* \*

Section 2. Sections 201 and 301 of the act are amended to read:

Section 201. Establishment of Juvenile Court.—There shall be, and hereby is, established in Allegheny County a court of record, to be known as the juvenile court, to be composed of [one judge] two judges.

Section 301. Election of Judge.—[The] Each judge of the juvenile court shall be learned in the law. [He] Each judge shall be elected by the qualified electors of the county, shall hold office for a period of ten years, if he shall so long behave himself well, and shall receive the salary prescribed by law for judges of the County Court of Allegheny County. The term of office of [the] each elected judge of the court shall begin on the first Monday of January following his election.

[The first judge of the juvenile court shall be elected at the next municipal election following the passage of this act. Succeeding elections] Elections for the said [office] offices shall be held at the municipal election preceding the expiration of the term of any judge, or at the following election, in case of vacancy by death, or otherwise, where such vacancy occurs not less than two calendar months before such general election. The vote for said judge shall be cast and counted according to law, and return thereof shall be made, without delay, by the prothonotary of said county to the Secretary of the Commonwealth, who shall ascertain and certify the result to the Governor, who, in turn, shall issue a commission to the person or persons so elected. The judge holding the commission first expiring shall be the president judge of the court.

Whenever a vacancy shall occur by death, or otherwise, in the office of judge, the Governor shall fill such vacancy by appointing a properly qualified person to serve until a judge is elected and installed as the law provides.

If for any reason [the judge] either or both of said judges shall be temporarily absent from or incapacitated for service in the court and it shall become necessary to have another to act in [his] their stead, the president judge of the county court shall have the authority to meet such emergency either by serving in that capacity himself or by appointing a judge or judges from the county court to serve in the interim: Provided, however, That in such service or appointment the president judge of the county court may be guided by the recommendations of the judge or judges of the juvenile court, when such are offered.

Section 3. At the municipal election in November, 1965, the additional judge of the Juvenile Court of Allegheny County provided for by this act shall be elected by the qualified electors of the county, and the candidate who then receives the highest vote shall be declared elected.

Section 4. The Governor may appoint a competent person, learned in the law, as an additional judge of the Juvenile Court of Allegheny County, to serve until the first Monday of January, 1966.

Section 5. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 14th day of June, A. D. 1965.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 90

## AN ACT

HB 138

Amending the act of July 28, 1953 (P. L. 723), entitled "An act relating to counties of the second class; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," authorizing the creation, and prescribing the powers and duties of the office of public defender and removing the power of the county commissioners to make appropriations for payment of certain public defenders.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision (p) of article XXI, act of July 28, 1953 (P. L. 723), known as the "Second Class County Code," added August 27, 1963 (P. L. 1284), is amended to read: